

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

SERGIO NAVARRO, THERESA
GAMAGE, DAYLE BULLA, and JANE
KINSELLA, on their own behalf, on
behalf of all others similarly situated, and
on behalf of the Wells Fargo & Company
Health Plan and its component plans,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY,
MICHAEL BRANCA, MARK
HICKMAN, DREW WINELAND,
DAVID GALLOREESE, BEI LING, and
DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 0:24-cv-03043-KMM-DTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO
& COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Plan.....	3
B. The Prescription Drug Program.	4
C. The Named Plaintiffs.....	6
D. The Complaint.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue Plan-Wide Relief Pursuant to ERISA Section 502(a)(2).	10
1. Plaintiffs Received All Prescription Drug Benefits to Which They Were Entitled.	10
2. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Individual Monetary Harm Is Not Redressable by Plan-Wide Relief.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Pursue Claims for Individual Relief Pursuant to ERISA Section 502(a)(3).	14
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims of Individual Harm Arise from Settlor Acts and, As Such, Do Not Establish Standing to Assert Fiduciary Breach or Prohibited Transaction Claims.	15
2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Claims of Individual Harm Resulting Indirectly from Alleged Harm to the Plan.	17
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Seek Prospective Injunctive Relief.....	19
II. THE FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE VIABLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.....	20
A. Applicable Pleading Standards for Excessive Fee Claims.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead a Plausible Claim for Fiduciary Breach on Behalf of the Plan.....	22
1. Prescription Drug Costs.	23
2. Administrative Fees Paid to ESI.	26

C.	The Complaint Fails To State a Plausible Individual Claim for Fiduciary Breach.	27
III.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE VIABLE PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIMS.....	30
	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Argay v. Nat’l Grid USA Serv. Co.</i> , 503 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Barrett v. O’Reilly Auto., Inc.</i> , 112 F.4th 1135 (8th Cir. 2024)	2, 21-22, 27
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	29-31
<i>Burris v. IASD Health Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 94-cv-10845, 1995 WL 843859 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 2, 1995)	20
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Cudjoe v. Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , No. 21-cv-5084, 2024 WL 866070 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2024)	29
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023)	31
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , No. 07-cv-11, 2008 WL 5244504 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 15, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part,</i> <i>remanded sub nom. Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-27, 2023 WL 5105362 (D. Neb. Aug. 9, 2023).....	19
<i>Fox v. McCormick</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2013)	18

Fritton v. Taylor Corp.,
 No. 22-cv-415, 2023 WL 5348834 (D. Minn. Aug. 21, 2023)..... 22

Gelschus v. Hogen,
 No. 20-cv-823, 2021 WL 5087549 (D. Minn. Apr. 6, 2021) 3

Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.,
 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) 13, 18

Gonzalez de Fuente v. Preferred Home Care of N.Y. LLC,
 858 F. App'x 432 (2d Cir. 2021) 12

Hannan v. Hartford Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 15-cv-395, 2016 WL 1254195 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2016), *aff'd*, 688 F.
 App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 16

Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) 11

Hartline v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund,
 134 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff'd*, 286 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,
 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 18

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
 525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 15

Knudsen v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
 No. 23-cv-426, 2023 WL 4580406 (D.N.J. July 18, 2023), *aff'd*, No. 23-
 2420, 2024 WL 4282967 (3d Cir. Sept. 25, 2024) 12-14, 18

Knudsen v. MetLife Grp., Inc.,
 No. 23-2420, 2024 WL 4282967 (3d Cir. Sept. 25, 2024) 12, 14, 18

Leighton v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-1089, 2020 WL 12990218 (D. Minn. Feb. 18, 2020)..... 11, 13

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
 517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

Mass. Mut. Life. Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 11, 13

Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.,
51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)21-22

McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) 15

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) 3, 21

Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 16

Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.,
432 F. Supp. 2d 450 (D.N.J. 2006) 16

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000)..... 15

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready,
78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023) 17

Riley v. Olin Corp.,
No. 21-cv-1328, 2023 WL 371872 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2023) 27

Scott v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
540 F. Supp. 3d 857 (D. Minn. 2021)..... 11-12

Segura v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
No. 13-cv-531, 2013 WL 3034096 (D. Minn. June 17, 2013) 28

Smith v. Med. Benefit Adm’rs Grp., Inc.,
639 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2011) 12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 9

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....30-31

Taveras v. UBS AG,
612 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2015) 11

Thole v. U.S. Bank,
590 U.S. 438 (2020) 1, 9-12

Williams v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
944 F.2d 658 (9th Cir. 1991) 28

Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., LLC,
62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023) 12, 14

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) 15

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) 15

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2) 30

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) passim

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) passim
